FORM PTO-1618A

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

8-11-01

09-05-2001



101833480

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Pate	nts and Trademarks:			l docum	nent(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type		Conv	veyance Type		
X New Resubmission (Non-F Document ID #		X	Assignment Security Agreement		License  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme  Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Fran			Merger Change of Name		Month Day Year
Corrective Document Reel # Fran	ne #		•		
Conveying Party		Mark if	additional names of conve	ying part	ies attached
Name <u>Harbison-Walke</u>	er Refractories Cor	mpany			Execution Date Month Day Year  02 25 2000
Formerly				_	
☐ Individual ☐ Gene	eral Partnership	Limited	Partnership <b>X</b> Co	rporati	on Association
<del>_</del>				•	_
				***	
Other					
☐ Other  X Citizenship/State of Inc	corporation/Organiza	ation <b>Dela</b>	ware		
X Citizenship/State of Inc					
			ware	irties atta	ached
X Citizenship/State of Inc				arties atta	ached
X Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Production	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa		
Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Produ  DBA/AKA/TA	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa		
X Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Produ	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa		
X Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Production  DBA/AKA/TA	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa		
Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Product  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1302 Concho	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa		
Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Product  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1302 Concho  Address (line 2)	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa		
Citizenship/State of Inc  Receiving Party  Name Resco Product  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1302 Concho	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa		
Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Product  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1302 Concho  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Norristown	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa	If de	19404 Zip Code pocument to be recorded is an
Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Product  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1302 Concho  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Norristown  Individual Ge	cts, Inc.	Mark if addit	ional names of receiving pa	If do ass	19404 Zip Code ocument to be recorded is an ignment and the receiving party is domiciled in the United States, an onintment of a domestic
Citizenship/State of Inc Receiving Party  Name Resco Product  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1302 Concho  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Norristown  Individual Ge  X Corporation Ass	cts, Inc.  hocken Road  City neral Partnership sociation	Mark if addit	State/Country	If de ass not appreprie	Tip Code  Document to be recorded is an ignment and the receiving party is domiciled in the United States, an

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2		
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only	TRADEMARK
Name		loosiving rarry orn	·
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Address			
	and Telephone Number		
Name <b>Lewis F. Gould, Jr.</b>			
Address (line 1) Duane Morris & Heckscher, LLP			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
One I thembs Blace			
Address (line 2) One Liberty Place			1
Address (line 2) One Liberty Place  Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396			
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396			
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)			
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396		ument	#
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	ached conveyance doc	ument	
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	ached conveyance doc	ument	onal numbers attached
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number of the Regist	ached conveyance doc	W Mark if addition	onal numbers attached e property).
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	ached conveyance doc  ation Number(s)  umber (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Mark if addition  TH numbers for the sam  Registration Numbers	onal numbers attached e property). mber(s)
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number of the Regist	ached conveyance doc	W Mark if addition	onal numbers attached e property).
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number of the Regist	ached conveyance doc  ation Number(s)  umber (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Mark if addition  TH numbers for the sam  Registration Numbers	onal numbers attached e property). mber(s)
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number of the Regist	ached conveyance doc ation Number(s) umber (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Mark if addition TH numbers for the same Registration Numbers 0809125	onal numbers attached e property). mber(s) 0747111
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number of the Regist	ached conveyance doc ation Number(s) umber (DO NOT ENTER BOT 0754879 1361933 0908905	Mark if addition TH numbers for the sam Registration Num 0809125	onal numbers attached e property). mber(s) 0747111
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, PA, 19103-7396  Address (line 4)  Pages  Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.  Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number or the Registration Number (s)  Trademark Application Number(s)	ation Number(s) mber (DO NOT ENTER BOT  0754879  1361933  0908905  perties involved.	Mark if addition TH numbers for the sam Registration Num 0809125 1361932 0840738	onal numbers attached e property). mber(s) 0747111

**Statement and Signature** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Authorization to charge additional fees:

indicated herein.

Lewis F. Gould, Jr.

Name of Person Signing

august 13, 2001

No 🔼

Date Signed

Yes

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party  Enter Additional Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attach	ed
Enter Additional Conveying Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Harbison-Walker Refactories Company	02 25 2000
Formerly	
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership 🗶 Corporation ☐	Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Resco Products, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 1302 Conchohocken Road	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Norristown PA	19404
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ If document to be assignment and domiciled in the appointment of a representative sl	the receiving party is not United States, an a domestic hould be attached ist be a separate
	<b>3</b>
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additiona  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same p	al numbers at:ached property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Numb	
<u>1347889</u> 0840737	<u>0678725</u>
	_
	_
	_

TRADEMARK REEL: 002361 FRAME: 0525

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS

This Assignment, effective February 25, 2000, between the undersigned, Harbison-Walker Refractories Company, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 600 Grant Street, 51st Floor, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 (the "Assignor"), and Resco Products, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business at 1302 Conshohocken Road, Norristown, Pennsylvania 19404 (the "Assignee"), transfers and assigns from Assignor to Assignee, for the United States, its territories and possessions, all right, title, and interest in and to the marks and the U.S. registrations for the marks described in Schedule A attached hereto, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collective y, the "Trademarks").

For good and valuable consideration by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in the United States of America in and to the Trademarks, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademarks, the applications and registrations thereof and therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Trademarks, for the use and behoof of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives and to prosecute such applications and registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

After the execution of this Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Trademarks, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Trademarks and to give full effect to this Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002361 FRAME: 0526 In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment.

Dated: February 25,2000	HARBIS  By:  Title:	John J	W. Strat	man at & Secre	
STATE OF Pennsylvania COUNTY OF Allegheny	: :	ss.			
I, <u>Loutta M.</u> and County aforesaid, do hereby ce appeared before me <u>John M</u> being by me duly sworn, did say the Walker Refractories Company ar corporation by authority of its Boar of said corporation.	rtify that or train at he/she is and that said	n this <u>25</u> tman the <u>Vic</u> linstrume	day of 2 to e Pres 4 nt was sign	Tebruary me personally Secretary ed on behalf o	, 2000, known, who, of Harbison- f said
Subscribed and swo	m to before	e me this			
Loretta M. G Pittsburg My Commissi Member, Pennsyl	Notariai Seal lottschling, Not th, Allegheny C on Expires Mai vania Associatio	tary Public County r. 20, 2003 on of Notaries	Lover	ta M. G	ottochling

## **EXHIBIT A**

MARK	REG DATE	REG. NO	
EXKASE	08/20/1963	0754879	
GUIDON	05/31/1966	0809125	
HARKLASE	03/26/1963	0747111	
NOVUS	09/24/1985	1361933	
NOVUS-C	09//24/1985	1361932	
NUCON	11/30/1965	0799388	
NUCON 50	03/02/1971	0908905	
NUCON 60	12/19/1967	0840738	
NUCON 80	11/11/1975	1024693	
NULINE R-20	07/09/1985	1347889	
OXILINE B	12/19/1967	0840737	
TABKASE	05/19/1959	0678725	
TOPEX S	09/10/1968	0856330	

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/17/2001 REEL: 002361 FRAME: 0528